In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

e a0 Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insol H H
saras, o winding up
\“ \\ *.omcsswo*
A17 23/03/2018 #380
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

compryomie o [+ [1 12 [4lo]2

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Arctic Cash and Carry Limited

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Stephen

Surname Hunt

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | Tavistock House South

Street ' Tavistock Square

Post town E London

County/Region [

ot (WG [T [ [8]L[6

Country

n Liguidator's name ©

Full forenamefs) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

H Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ! ®0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liquidator,

Post town l

County/Region i

Postcode ’——7 |——[—’_ [7(_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

from date I_"a—’? IE'Ig— ’?’?’TF
To date I?d_’? (E}_,%— !?I%-’T[%_

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianare /"
X / %

Signature date E’T ’%’? EEW’?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

nl—mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Eva Ogunro Where tO send
P"“‘"a"’“a"‘e Griffins You may return this form to any Companies House

(Address

Tavistock House South

:

Tavistock Square

P’ost town

London

County/Region

=W B

Ceuntry

‘T)x

Felephnne

020 7554 9600

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

following:

Please make sure you have remembered the

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further infarmation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This ferm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Arctic Cash and Carry Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 08/03/2017 From 08/11/2011
of Affairs To 07/03/2018 To 07/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,500.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
1,800.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,500.00
3,000.00 Stock, plant and machinery NIL 2,000.00
861.00 Book Debts NIL 2,521.40
632.00 VAT Refund NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.40
Recovery from associate NIL 7,500.00
NIL 13,521.80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 25.00
Preparation of S.of A. NIL 5,000.00
Liquidators Fees NIL 6,198.96
Utilities NIL 332.68
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,750.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 335.16
Bank Charges NIL NIL
NIL (13,641.80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,380.00) Employees Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(75,611.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(9,000.00) Employees (redundancy and PIl.ON) NIL NIL
{75,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
{14,154.00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NiL
(368.00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{(167,720.00) NIL (120.00)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 32.20
Bank of Scotland Current A/c 11.00
Client Account NO 2 (163.20)
{120.00)

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

15 March 2018 16:48



Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors
for the year ending 7 March 2018



Contents

—

Introduction

Receipts and Payments Accounts

Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance

Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Liquidators Remuneration

Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

© © N o 0 kN

Quality of Service and Code of Ethics

—
©

Creditors’ Rights
11. Next Report

Appendices

A. Statutory Information

B. Receipts and payments account for the period 8 March 2017 to 7 March 2018,

together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation

C. Griffins' time analysis for the period 8 March 2017 to 7 March 2018, and for the entire

period of the appointment

D. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules

2016 ("IR 2016")



1 Introduction

On, 8 November 2011, Costas Morfakis (“Mr Morfakis”) of Bond Partners LLP was
appointed Liquidator of Arctic Cash and Carry Limited (“the company”) at a meeting of
creditors.

Following a High Court Order dated 8 March 2013, Mr Morfakis was removed as Liquidator
and Kevin John Hellard (“Mr Hellard™) of Grant Thornton UK LLP and | were appointed as
Joint Liquidators in his place.

On 27 November 2013, Mr Hellard resigned from office and | am now the sole Liquidator
of the company.

In accordance with Rufes 18.3 and 18.7 of the insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, {
now provide creditors with an annual progress report which should be read in conjunction
with my previous reports. Additional information in respect of the company and office
holder/s is attached at Appendix A.

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 8§ March 2017 to 7 March 2018 is
at Appendix B, together with an account for the entire period of the liguidation and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather than
accrued unpaid expenses (see Section 8 for total expenses incurred to date).

My specific bond expense incurred in the reporting period has been paid by Griffins and is
not shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B. This cost will be
recharged to the estate as in due course.

3 Realisation of Assets

No assets have been realised during the reporting period.

4  Investigations

As previously reported, the company operated a pension scheme and | am currently
conducting enquiries to ensure that the scheme is correctly wound up.

5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

I am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary requirement

of the liquidation process.



Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the liquidation. This
ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are
tisted at Appendix D.

6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’ claims. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but is essential to
the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are also
listed at Appendix D.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies
shows that Barclays Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the company’s
assets/property.

At the date of liquidation, the indebtedness was estimated at £14,154.41 and a claim of
£14,271.05 was received in the liquidation and has not yet been agreed.

To date, no sums have been paid in respect of this charge.

Funds set aside for Unsecured Creditors

Where the company has granted a floating charge on or after the 15 September 2003,
Section 176A |A 1986 provides that a share of the assets subject to a floating charge is
reserved for distribution to unsecured creditors in priority to the chargeholder, subject to
certain exceptions. This share is known as the "prescribed part".

The prescribed part is calculated as a percentage of the value of the company's net
property. Net property is floating charge realisations, net of costs and preferential claims.
The prescribed part is calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of net property, plus 20% of
anything thereafter, subject to a cap of £600,000.

In this case the floating charge held was granted on 23 July 1976, before the 15
September 2003, and therefore there is no requirement to set aside funds for the
unsecured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none are expected.



Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed unsecured creditors with a total value of £174,133.

| have received claims totalling £205,032.60 but | have not adjudicated on any of these
claims yet. | am aware of a number of creditors who have not yet submitted their claims.
Their total estimated debts are a further £38,314.96.

There is no prospect of a dividend to creditors.

7  Liguidator’'s Remuneration

Please note that as of 6 April 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis,
which provides a more comprehensive breakdown of time my staff and | have recorded in
the administration of this case. This has resulied in additional time recording categories
being utilised. Should you require any further clarification, please contact me.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the period 8 March 2017 to 7 March
2018 totals £3,833.30.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the entire period of my appointment
totals £27,837.40.

The time incurred is recorded in my time analysis report, attached at Appendix C, under
the following classifications:

¢ Administration & Planning
o Creditors

¢ |nvestigations

s Llegal & Litigation

+ Realisations of Assets

The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date,
together with details of charge out rates.

it is Griffins' policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs to creditors are kept to a minimum.
Where investigation work has been undertaken, this will normally be carried out by a
senior member of staff and partner. Such investigations are conducted with regard to the
level of assets available to fund any further investigations or actions, and the materiality of
any matters that have been identified.

At the meeting of creditors held on 8 November 2011, it was approved that the Liquidator
be remunerated on a time-costs basis. These fees are to be paid at the Liquidator's

discretion, as and when funds are available.



To date, | have not drawn any fees for acting as Liquidator.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees”, which is available for download at http:.//www.griffins.net/technical/,
together with Griffins policy on chargeout rates and disbursements provided in accordance
with the Statement of Insclvency Practice 9. A hard copy can be provided upon request.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/.

8 Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

‘Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These may
include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'‘Disbursements’ are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories, category 1
and category 2.

in accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been drawn
since my appointment.

No disbursements have been incurred or paid during the reporting report.

9  Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

| am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to insolvency appointments and details of this can be found at
hitp://www.icaew.com/en/members/requlations-standards-and-quidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint
about the service you have received, please contact my team manager, lan Ramsay in the
first instance at ian.ramsay@ariffins.net. | will provide a response within 21 working days.

10  Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 IR 2016 provides the right to make a request to the
Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this report. Further, Rule 18.34 IR 2016, provides creditors with a right to
challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix E, for your information.



11 Next Report

| will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

phen Hunt
Liquidator

Date: 20 March 2018



Appendix A

Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory information



Company information
Company name:

Trading name:

Company registration number:
Nature of business:

Registered office:
Previous registered office:

Trading address:

Liquidator’'s details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm’s address:

Date of Successor Appointment:

Former Office Holder's details

Name:
[P number:
Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Successor Appointment:

Date ceased to act:

Name:
[P number:
Name of firm;

Firm’'s address:

Date of Appointment:

Date ceased to act;

Arctic Cash and Carry Limited

As above

01112492

Other retail non-specialised stores

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LG

Suite 2 - 1St Floor Turnpike Gate House Birmingham
Road Alcester B49 5JG

Shop 2, Dalton Road, Port Talbot, SA12 6SW

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

8 March 2013

Kevin John Hellard

8833

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
8 March 2013

27 November 2013.

Costas Morfakis
9471
Bond Partners LLP

Suite 2 - 1St Floor Turnpike Gate House Birmingham
Road Alcester B49 5JG

8 November 2011
8 March 2013



Appendix B

Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors® Voluntary Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 8 March 2017 to 7 March 2018, together
with an account for the entire period of the liquidation



Arctic Cash and Carry Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 08/03/2017 From 08/11/2011
of Affairs To 07/03/2018 To 07/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,500.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
1,800.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,500.00
3,000.00 Stock, plant and machinery NIL 2,000.00
861.00 Book Debts NIL 2.521.40
632.00 VAT Refund NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.40
Recovery from associate NIL 7,500.00
NIL 13,521.80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 25.00
Preparation of S.of A. NIL 5,000.00
Liquidators Fees NIL 6,198.96
Utilities NIL 33268
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,750.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 335.16
Bank Charges NIL NIL
NIL (13,641.80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,380.00} Employees Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(75,611.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(9,000.00} Employees (redundancy and PILON) NIL NIL
(75,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
(14,154.00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
{368.00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000.00} Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(167,720.00) NIL (120.00)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 32.20
Bank of Scotland Current Afc 11.00
Client Account NO 2 {163.20)
{120.00)

oy

Latéphen Hunt
Liquidator

08 March 2018 15:56



Appendix C

Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Griffing’ time analysis for the period 8 March 2017 to 7 March 2018, and for the entire period
of the appointment




80:91 2102 UIeN 80

FL-L0-51 UOISI9A

| 10 | abey

PIWIeL) §394 [I0L

00'0 "
98292 1% 297l 9%2El 00’k £80 89’ 4 40} =INCH 1830,
98'262 £T'I8L 97 e 00'0 g9z oo 000 suoneBisaauj
¥4 Looe 80'L FANs 00°Q 0o 800 a0 suonebnsaaul Y| © LINI-ANI
89'E0E ca'osy as'L s a0'Q 520 £e0 000 suonebgssau] Jsyung - HLEN4-ANI
4 4 20T80's & £ 200 90 L Zrn Bujuueyd ¥ uopensuwpy
21882 20°260°C Z6°L1 €601 00°L 850 Lk v saing AOINENS © AYOLNLYLS
(3) 91y Jels yoddng 9JeUQ[$S9J01d
Apnoy abeisay {3) 1800 awy SINOH 18)0L LRSIy ¢ sluels[ssy JOMIS SO sofieuey Jauyed U0JJoUN MIOM JO UORED|JISSEID

1S0d :apo) jesloid
8102/€0/20 ‘0L LL0Z/E0/80 ‘WO
pajiwn ALeD pUE Yses oldIY - LOTLOYY

Arewwng 3509 g awil 6dIS palleyaq - Anu3 awiy



80:91 8102 U318 80

PL-L0-G| UOISISA

1 o | abed

009 pawie| $994 1oL
a1'9lz [ 13 ¥r4 FAa ) §T9L a0y sl 1) 4 1 2 SINOH jejol
66'6¥2 49'991 190 190 a0'0 00% 00°0 00’0 SI3S8Y J0 suopes|jeay
B6'6FE 99691 190 180 000 000 e 000 UONES||Edy 19SSy [ LSSY
'8 SUC0M) [ x4 000 000 E4 x4 oo0'o G600 uopebny 7 jebaq
CO6LE 0s'7Z8 FANA 000 a0 L2 oo 000 1EB3T . w3 TANI
00rele jralX:ra L0 000 a0¢ SL0 o' ] sanss| [e8a1: 1931
05'61€ [ 1914 3 £LTT 89'6 a0 §LTh (4 4] oo suonehiisasul
00°08E $r0.6'2 €84 0 000 £8L a0'o 000 MaIASY 35ED UONBBNSaAU | AMIIATHANI
Q0052 05°799 87T peTara 000 000 000 000 81807 BleJed Wigl) puog | ZaNOH
68°0SC 80242 eeT 000 000 €T 000 Qa0 Aauol jo Lenooay Jo BUAGL] - WIBID pUO | LONCE
88°6FE €285 L0 000 Laai) FAR] oo 00Q WEIZ puod - aNOa
G982 29°'50F 'l 4" 000 800 800 000 SUCAEBNSIAUL {BIMU] & LINI-ANI
89'E0C 2808r 85°L T noa 420 £E€°0 000 suogefinseau] Jayund : H1¥N4-ANI
89'79Z 9o LIP'L ee'e Fih4 000 290 000 000 uoneBisenul : ANI
roee 05°49F [4 4% 00'¢ 000 (441 D00 200 SUQRIESUE] | 1USPadRIUY - FLNY
19'59Z 1'ei8°L 769 s’y [+ g 9z'0 000 FAN sloppai)
86'79G 80°Ly 800 Qo0 o0a'o 000 00Q 800 S/OHPBI] 1 SHOLMIYD
B6'viE ¥Z'lap gL'l SLL 000 age 009 000 MM PAHERY J01R2)7 T Q3YD
£8p8T BOLPY'L 80'G olv 00’0 520 000 80°0 Hodey §5a1B01d | LHO4TUOHd
'S8z [15:1 1% ££'89 05°39 a0'r 037 80y 191 Bufuueld § uopenswupy
10'05Z #£'802 £80 £8'0 000 000 000 000 13 : SBWRYIS UDISUSH . SN3d
96'6¥Z £80Z 500 800 000 000 00 oo sBundaW 1 SOLN
00'LE §.°89 t4d] $20 a0g 000 000 00’0 $lrea auoydee L 1 §13L
99'v92 QgeLL 6T €8¢ 00Q 000 800 SZ0 XBl IXVY1
£6'vFe 0T LIS L9'0e £€'v2 e L7} e 80'L s8N ANNEIS | AHOLNLYLS
[AX %4 £2°85 5Z'0 4c0 ac'o 0o0a 000 000 Lomeis . 1v1S
8g'€ge 167261 540 850 o0 800 800 000 puog 2gpads - NCED3dS
9695 80y 800 00 00 00'Q oo'e 200 SIWNOYTY 8 - AdIS
00°00E 0008 410 09'o 000 L0 000 000 sBuneai Jo spiooey ZLdIS
G128 8e'08L'T £8'6 808 000 G0 S0 SZ0 Smelnsy 9SB) | SAMIIATY
00052 05°Z8 |20 SZ0 000 000 [oleas] 000 sJanew sakoldwy | AOTdWI
FANAsTA L3°80€ LVl Ll 00'0 00’0 o] 000 felq ased | AMYIQ
00542 9z LED'L -7y §L'¢ 00’0 000 000 000 fouaafosul ue Buisold - HNISCTD
86'F5) 99'LS €eo 80'c 1Al 00 oo'a 00’0 suonaung Gubsyse) | HIHSYD
22081 e Gre Z6'L £E°} 2ra 10 00Q a0°0 suonouUn4 BuusIUSE?) | HSYD
00°S8Z S8l Zr'e S0 000 210 000 aoo Busianpy - LHIATY
08’082 00'528'¢ L9vL oyl 00¢ FA 4] 000 Q00 HIOAN UORBASILUIPDY . NAOY
{3) ey yeig voddng SIRUOISSIId
AunoH afeiany (3)1800 awnL SINOH IBI0L S10jBASWPY ¥ BUE|SISEY JO|U3S, IO Jabeuep Jauped UO[IOUNZ JI0M JO LIO1JES|)ISSRID

1504 :2p02 13foid
8102/€0/L0 0L E10Z/E0/30 WIS
palwr] Alleg pue ysed Ay - LOLLOYY

Alewwing 1509 ' dwil 6dIS Pajie}aq - Ajug awy)



Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Appendix D



Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

e On appointment, set the case up on our insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

e Notify creditors of my appointment;

* Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud
or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Liguidator;

¢ Convene and hold a meeting of creditors to provide creditors with the opportunity to
establish a Liquidation Committee;

« Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory maiters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced;

o Obtain the company's books and records;

s Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme and, if so,
comply with Section 120 Pensions Act 2004 and submit a $S120 Notice to the Pension
Protection Fund, The Pension Regulator and to the Trustees of the Pension Fund if
applicable;

e Establish whether the company has complied with obligations under the Pension Auto
Enrolment and liaise with the Pension Regulator where necessary.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

¢ Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

« Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed;

e Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid,;

¢ Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;

o Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly reconciliations.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:




Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

Reconcile the cash book ready for closure;
Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;

If the creditors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors’ claims

Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received;

Liaise with employees in relation to any claims they may have against the company in
relation to arrears of pay, holiday pay, redundancy pay and compensation for lack of
statutory notice. Providing information to the Insolvency Service Redundancy
Payments Office (“RPO") to enable them to process and pay employee claims out of
the National Insurance Fund up to the statutory limit in force at the date of the
liquidation. Agreeing the RPO subrogated claim and any employee’s residual claims;

Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

Assignment of the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a
person entitled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person;

Deal with enquires from creditors;
Adjudicate on claims;
Calculate the prescribed part;

Declare and pay a dividend, if sufficient funds are available.




Appendix E

Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Creditors’ rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016



Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses {(other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or {(d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(¢) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may

apply to the court within 21 days of—



(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested,;
or

(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).
Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b} an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



